-

S e

)

S ND 00 1 Oh Ch b Ll b e o N 00 ] O Chode b

ASSINL TS BTSNV o T S N LS I ST O S

PO RLVE IR
B S

LS ]

LSS IR VO R PSR UL
Fon TN WY+ T T N

o

o th s

S

%:_-B.._ PN

[an TN = W=

—

et

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-087 First Reading Passage Requested
(B. Clark)

SPONSOR Executive Shapiro

DATE April 3, 2023 COMMITTEE Public Safety

A Resolution confirming the award by the Board of Control of a construction contract
with Lakeland Electric, Inc. for the Combined Dispatch Building Project, in an amount
not to exceed $1,249,972.16, for the Executive’s Department of Administrative Services—
Physical Plants, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2021-353, which authorized
the Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Akron, the City of Cuyahoga
Falls, the City of Fairlawn, the City of Stow, and the City of Tallmadge whereby the County will
acquire, design. construct, furnish, maintain and finance a Joint Public Safety Answering Point
(“PSAP”) Building to be located in the City of Tallmadge, in Council District 6; and

WHEREAS, this Council subsequently adopted Resolution No. 2022-320, which
authorized the Executive to advertise for bids to construct a run of conduit and fiber optic cable
(the “Project”) from the Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Division to the Consolidated Dispatch
Facility; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and review of bids, the Executive has selected Lakeland
Electric, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project, in the amount of
$1,249,972.16; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its meeting held March 29, 2023, awarded a
construction contract with Lakeland Electric, Inc. for the Project; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
the aforementioned contract with Lakeland Electric, Inc. is necessary and in the best interest of
the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with Lakeland Electric,
Inc. for construction of a run of conduit and fiber optic cable from the Court of Common Pleas,
Juvenile Division to the Consolidated Dispatch Facility (the “Project”) for an amount not to
exceed $1,249,972.16, is hereby confirmed and the Executive is hereby authorized to execute
said construction contract and any other necessary related documents.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare
of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it authorizes the
Executive to immediately provide for the necessary contract for the construction of the Project.




.
B T N S S N T e S Ve T =" IO Ch Lo L B S d e 1 o h o Ly r—

F ot

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-087
PAGE TWO

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were
in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ADOPTED April 3, 2023

EQHM@ Mo N for” Rt & [ it e
ERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

APPROVED April 3, 2023

\j’/j/é'l—— ‘f’(,t'if/ﬂfi Y75

EXECUTIVE

ENACTED EFFECTIVE April 3, 2023




